public for a period of twenty years after the date that the state funds are received by the municipality. The agreement may contain such other conditions as the commissioner deems reasonable.

- (6) The commissioner shall establish a hangar construction revolving account which shall be used for the purpose of financing the construction of hangar buildings to be constructed by municipalities owning airports. All municipalities owning airports are authorized to enter into contracts for the construction of hangars, and contracts with the commissioner for the financing of such hangar construction for such amount and period of time as may be determined by the commissioner and municipality. All receipts from the financing contracts shall be deposited in the hangar construction revolving account and are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of financing construction of hangar buildings. The commissioner may pay from the hangar construction revolving account 80 percent of the cost of financing construction of hangar buildings. For purposes of this clause, the "construction" of hangars shall include their design.
- (7) The commissioner may pay a portion of the purchase price of any airport maintenance and safety equipment and of the actual airport snow removal costs incurred by any municipality. The portion to be paid by the state shall not exceed two-thirds of the cost of such purchase price or snow removal. To receive such aid such municipality must enter into an agreement of the type referred to in clause (5) above.
- (8) This subdivision shall apply only to project costs or acquisition costs of municipally owned airports which are incurred after June 1, 1971.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 374—H.F.No.3281 [Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; authorizing the exchange of certain public lake access land in Clearwater county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; CLEARWATER COUNTY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 94.341 to 94.347, or any other law to the contrary, the governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration shall transfer and convey, by quitclaim deed in the form the attorney general approves in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Leroy Hagen of St. Paul, Minnesota, the following described property:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

All that part of the west 200 feet of Government Lot 7, Section 13, Township 145 North, Range 37 West, Clearwater County, Minnesota, bounded by the water's edge of Minerva Lake and the following described lines:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said Section 13, thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes East, 200 feet on and along the south line of said Section 13, thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes West, 500 feet along a line parallel with and 200 feet distant from the west line of Government Lot 7 and its northerly extension to the point of beginning.

Thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes West, 182 feet, more or less, along a line parallel with and 200 feet distant from the said west line of Government Lot 7 and its northerly extension to the water's edge of Minerva Lake and there terminating.

And also from the point of beginning.

Thence North 65 degrees 00 minutes West, 108 feet, more or less, to the water's edge of Minerva Lake and there terminating.

Containing .2 acres, more or less, and subject to all existing easements.

Said described lands shall be conveyed in exchange for lands of Leroy Hagen of St. Paul, Minnesota, described as follows:

All that part of Government Lot 7, Section 13, Township 145 North, Range 37 West, Clearwater County, Minnesota, bounded by the following described lines:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said Section 13; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes East, 200 feet on and along the south line of said Section 13 to the point of beginning.

Thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes West, 500 feet along a line parallel with and 200 feet distant from the west line of said Government Lot;

Thence South 65 degrees 00 minutes East, 55.25 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11 minutes East, 477.6 feet, more or less, along a line parallel with and 250 feet distant from the west line of said Government Lot 7 to a point on the south line of said Section 13; thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes West, 50 feet along the said south line of said Section 13 to the point of beginning; containing .6 acres, more or less, and subject to all existing easements.

- Sec. 2. APPROVAL OF TITLE. All lands received by the state in pursuance of the exchange authorized in section 1 shall be accepted only after the attorney general has approved the title thereof as good and sufficient for the purpose, and when so accepted, shall be dedicated to the perpetual use of the public.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved April 5, 1974.

CHAPTER 375—H.F.No.3287

An act relating to witness fees; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 357.24.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 357.24, is amended to read:

357.24 COURTS; WITNESS; FEES; CRIMINAL CASES. Witnesses for the state in criminal cases shall receive the same fees for travel and attendance as provided in section 357.22, and judges of the district court-courts of record may, in their discretion, allow like fees to witnesses attending in behalf of any defendant. In addition these witnesses shall receive reasonable expenses actually incurred for meals, loss of wages and child care, not to exceed \$25 per day. In courts of record these witness fees shall be certified and paid in the same manner as jurors; and in justice courts such fees shall be a county charge; and paid in the same manner as other county charges.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 376—H.F.No.3329

An act relating to taxation; providing for assessment of property in certain years; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 273.17, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 273.17, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

273.17 TAXATION; ASSESSMENT OF REAL PROPERTY IN EVEN-NUMBERED YEARS. Subdivision 1. In every odd-numbered even-numbered year, on January 2, the assessor shall also assess all real property that may have become subject to taxation since the last previous assessment, including all real property platted since the last real estate assessment in the even-numbered odd-numbered year, and all buildings or other structures of any kind, whether completed or in process of construction, of over \$100 in value, the value of which has not been previously added to or included in the valuation of the land on which they have been erected. He shall make return thereof to the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout